

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO  
2023

STATE OF OHIO,

Case No. 23-356

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

On Appeal from  
the Sandusky County  
Court of Appeals, Sixth  
Appellate District

JOSHUA E. FORK,

Court of Appeals  
No. S-21-022

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE OHIO PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Steven L. Taylor 0043876  
Legal Research and Staff Counsel  
Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association  
196 East State Street, Suite 200  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: 614-221-1266  
Fax: 614-221-0753  
taylor@ohiopa.org  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio  
Prosecuting Attorneys Assn.

Blaise Katter 0092855  
(Counsel of Record)  
D. Timothy Huey 0023598  
Huey Defense Firm  
3240 Henderson Road, Ste. B  
Columbus, Ohio 43220  
Phone: 614-487-8667  
Fax: 614-573-7232  
hueylawfirm@gmail.com  
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

Beth A. Tischler 0077490  
Sandusky County Prosecuting Attorney  
Kathryn Sandretto 0079197  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
(Counsel of Record)  
100 North Park Avenue, Suite 220  
Fremont, Ohio 43420  
Phone: 419-334-6222  
Fax: 419-334-6232  
ksandretto@sanduskycountyoh.gov  
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>   | ii |
| <b>STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST</b>   | 1  |
| <b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b>   | 4  |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b>   | 4  |
| <b>Amicus Proposition of Law:</b> Sufficiency-of-evidence review takes into account the trier-of-fact’s prerogative to disbelieve the uncorroborated testimony of the defendant. In considering the design and purposes of a purported “utility vehicle” under R.C. 4501.01(VV), a court engaging in sufficiency review would construe the evidence in the State’s favor demonstrating the non-hauling features of the design, function, and uses of the vehicle. | 4  |
| <u>A. “Motor Vehicle” is Broad; “Utility Vehicle” Exception is Circumscribed</u>  | 5  |
| <u>B. Violating Sufficiency Review by Construing Evidence in Defendant’s Favor</u>  | 9  |
| <u>C. At a Minimum, the Relevance of the Specific Use on this Occasion</u>  | 11 |
| <u>D. Evidence was Sufficient to Negate “Utility Vehicle” Exception</u>   | 18 |
| <u>E. Objective vs. Subjective Purposes</u>   | 24 |
| <u>F. Limits on Strict Construction</u>   | 26 |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b>   | 31 |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>   | 31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....   | 13    |
| <i>Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012).....                                 | 28    |
| <i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) .....  | 29    |
| <i>Citizens’ Bank v. Parker</i> , 192 U.S. 73 (1904).....  | 6     |
| <i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 566 U.S. 650 (2012) .....  | 10    |
| <i>Columbus-Suburban Coach Lines, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 20 Ohio St.2d 125 (1969) ...                                  | 27    |
| <i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....  | 8     |
| <i>Crosby-Edwards v. Ohio Bd of Embalmers &amp; Funeral Directors</i> , 175 Ohio App.3d 213,<br>2008-Ohio-762 (10th Dist)..... | 7     |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....   | 13    |
| <i>Doe v. Salvation Army in the United States</i> , 685 F.3d 564 (6th Cir.2012).....   | 7     |
| <i>Dyer v. MacDougall</i> , 201 F.2d 265 (2nd Cir. 1952).....  | 11    |
| <i>In re Clemons</i> , 168 Ohio St. 838 (1958) .....   | 30    |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....  | 9, 10 |
| <i>Lingle v. State</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 340, 2020-Ohio-6788.....   | 27    |
| <i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016) .....   | 29    |
| <i>Malat v. Riddell</i> , 383 U.S. 569 (1966).....   | 7     |
| <i>Marachich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....   | 29    |
| <i>Morgan v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 344 (1994).....   | 28    |
| <i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....  | 28    |
| <i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) .....   | 28    |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....   | 14    |
| <i>NLRB v. Walton Mfr. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962) .....   | 11    |
| <i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....                                      | 14    |
| <i>Philman’s, Inc. v. City of W. Carrollton</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20953 (S.D. Ohio, 1990). 7 |       |
| <i>Provident Bank v. Wood</i> , 36 Ohio St.2d 101 (1973).....                                      | 27    |
| <i>Risner v. Ohio Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 278, 2015-Ohio-3731.....         | 6     |
| <i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 420 (2016).....   | 29    |
| <i>Sears v. Weimer</i> , 143 Ohio St. 312 (1944).....  | 27    |
| <i>Silva v. Dos Santos</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 13154 (11th Cir. 2023).....                      | 11    |
| <i>Slingluff v. Weaver</i> , 66 Ohio St. 621 (1902) .....  | 27    |
| <i>St. Louis Union Trust Co. v. Tipton Elec. Co.</i> , 636 S.W.2d 357 (Mo.App.1982) .....          | 7     |
| <i>State ex rel. Hyter v. Teater</i> , 52 Ohio App.2d 150 (6th Dist.1977) .....                    | 8     |
| <i>State ex rel. Keller v. Forney</i> , 108 Ohio St. 463 (1923) .....                              | 8, 30 |
| <i>State ex rel. Moorehead v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 27, 2006-Ohio-6364 .....           | 28    |
| <i>State v. Antill</i> , 176 Ohio St. 61 (1964). .....   | 10    |
| <i>State v. Caldwell</i> , 79 Ohio App.3d 667 (4th Dist.1992) .....                                | 11    |
| <i>State v. Carter</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 545 (1995) .....  | 10    |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 122, 2014-Ohio-1615.....                                    | 26    |
| <i>State v. Elmore</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 472, 2009-Ohio-3478 .....                                  | 30    |
| <i>State v. Gardner</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 420, 2008-Ohio-2787 .....                                 | 6     |
| <i>State v. Haines</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 393, 2006-Ohio-6711.....                                   | 12    |
| <i>State v. Hale</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 118, 2008-Ohio-3426 .....                                    | 12    |
| <i>State v. Hartman</i> , 161 Ohio St.3d 214, 2020-Ohio-4440 .....                                 | 12    |

*State v. Jenks*, 61 Ohio St.3d 259 (1991) .....9, 10, 14

*State v. Kehoe*, 133 Ohio App.3d 591 (12th Dist. 1999) .....13

*State v. Lang*, 129 Ohio St.3d 512, 2011-Ohio-4215 .....14

*State v. Lowe*, 112 Ohio St.3d 507, 2007-Ohio-606 .....27

*State v. Lyles*, 42 Ohio St.3d 98 (1989) .....13

*State v. Mann*, 19 Ohio St.3d 34 (1985).....14

*State v. Mason*, 82 Ohio St.3d 144 (1998).....10

*State v. McAlpin*, 169 Ohio St.3d 279, 2022-Ohio-1567 .....14

*State v. Moore*, 40 Ohio St.3d 63 (1988) .....15

*State v. Nicely*, 39 Ohio St.3d 147 (1988).....14

*State v. Reed*, 162 Ohio St.3d 554, 2020-Ohio-4255 .....27

*State v. Spaulding*, 151 Ohio St.3d 378, 2016-Ohio-8126.....9

*State v. Sway*, 15 Ohio St.3d 112 (1984) .....30

*State v. Tate*, 140 Ohio St.3d 442, 2014-Ohio-3667 .....23

*State v. Thompkins*, 78 Ohio St.3d 380 (1997) .....9

*State v. Whitaker*, 169 Ohio St.3d 647, 2022-Ohio-2840 .....12

*State v. White*, 132 Ohio St.3d 344, 2012-Ohio-2583.....30

*State v. Wiles*, 59 Ohio St.3d 71 (1991).....14

*State v. Yarbrough*, 95 Ohio St.3d 227, 2002-Ohio-2126.....14

*Tennard v. Dretke*, 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....13

*United States v. Gonzales*, 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....6

*United States v. Xiang*, 12 F.4th 1176 (10th Cir.2021).....11

*Wachendorf v. Shaver*, 149 Ohio St. 231, 239-40 (1948).....6

*Wright v. West*, 505 U.S. 277 (1992) .....11

**STATUTES**

R.C. 4501.01(B) .....2, 5, 18  
R.C. 4501.01(VV) .....2, 4, 5  
R.C. 4511.01(B) .....2, 4  
R.C. 4511.19 .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Advisory Committee Note to Fed.R.Evid. 401 .....13  
Staff Note to Evid.R. 401 .....13

**RULES**

Crim.R. 29 .....9  
Evid.R. 401 .....12  
Evid.R. 402 .....12  
Fed.Evid.R. 401 .....13, 14
